

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION – BERGEN COUNTY**

STEVEN DOVAL, MELISSA CUELLO, and  
CEANA CUELLO, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

Case No. BER-L-004966-20

Hon. Nicholas Ostuni

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

Dated: June 28, 2024

**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**

Philip L. Fraietta

Alec M. Leslie

1330 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (646) 837-7150

Facsimile: (212) 989-9163

Email: pfraietta@bursor.com

aleslie@bursor.com

**VOZZOLO LLC**

Antonio Vozzolo

345 Route 17 South

Upper Saddle River, New Jersey 07458

Telephone: (201) 630-8820

Facsimile: (201) 604-8400

Email: avozzolo@vozzolo.com

**LAW OFFICES OF RONALD A.**

**MARRON, APLC**

Ronald A. Marron (pro hac vice)

651 Arroyo Drive

San Diego, California 92103

Telephone: (619) 696-9006

Facsimile: (619) 564-6665

Email: ron@consumersadvocates.com

*Class Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS .....	2
II. THE LITIGATION AND WORK PERFORMED TO BENEFIT THE CLASS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	5
A. Class Counsel are Entitled to Compensation from the Common Fund .....	8
B. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method.....	9
1. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited Support Approval of the Fee Request.....	9
2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Members Supports Approval of the Fee Request.....	13
3. The Skill and Efficiency of Class Counsel Support Approval of the Fee Request.....	13
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Fee Request.....	14
5. The Risk of Non-Payment Supports Approval of the Fee Request.....	15
6. The Significant Time Devoted to this Case by Class Counsel Supports Approval of the Fee Request .....	17
7. The Requested Fee of One Third of the Settlement Fund is within the Range of Fees Typically Awarded.....	17
C. There Are No Side Agreements .....	17
D. The Lodestar Method Confirms the Requested Fee is Reasonable .....	18
E. The Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable Based on RPC 1.5 .....	23
IV. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR THEIR REASONABLY INCURRED LITIGATION EXPENSES.....	25
V. THE INCENTIVE AWARDS SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009) .....	26
<i>Beukas v. Bd. of Trs. of Fairleigh Dickinson Univ.</i> , 605 A.2d 776 (NJ. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1991) .....	3, 14
<i>Blum v. Stensen</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	9
<i>Burt v. Bd. Of Trustees of Univ. of Rhode Island</i> , 2021 WL 825398 (D.R.I. Mar. 4, 2021).....	16
<i>Choi v. Brown University</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 452 (D.R.I. Mar. 22, 2022).....	16
<i>Croce v. St. Joseph's College</i> , 73 Misc.3d 632 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. Oct. 1, 2021).....	16
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Medical Corp</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (2000).....	26
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017).....	23
<i>De León v. New York University</i> , 2022 WL 2237452 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2022).....	16
<i>Demaria v. Horizon Healthcare Servs.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-07298 (WJM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143941 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2016) .....	21
<i>Demmick v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 2015 WL 13643682 (D.N.J. May 1, 2015).....	12
<i>Dougherty v. Drew Univ.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.N.J. 2021).....	4, 14, 16

*Fedele v. Marist College*,  
2021 WL 3540432 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2021)..... 16

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (2000) ..... 6, 7, 8, 19

*Henderson v. Camden Cnty. Municipal Util. Auth.*,  
176 N.J. 554 (2003) ..... 8

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 9

*Hewitt v. Pratt Institute*,  
2021 WL 2779286 (E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2021)..... 16

*In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) ..... 7, 9, 13

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tanks Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 6, 12

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) ..... 26

*In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)..... 12

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 20

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 9, 20

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (2001) ..... 25

*In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.*,  
85 F.4th 712 (3d Cir. 2023) ..... 7, 10, 17, 18

*Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013) ..... 12

*In re Valeant Pharms. Int'l Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 3:15-CV-07658-MAS-LHG, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103675 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020) ..... 6

*Khona v. Subaru of Am., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 4894929 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2021) ..... 18

*Kirsch v. Delta Dental of New Jersey*,  
534 F. App'x 113 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 12

*La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.*,  
2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009)..... 12

*Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London Members*,  
2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019) ..... 12

*McGee v. Cont'l Tire N. Am., Inc.*,  
2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009) ..... 26

*Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 3345762 (D. N.J. Sept. 14, 2009)..... 12

*Miranda v. Xavier Univ.*,  
No. 1:20-cv-539, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178072 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 3, 2023) ..... 13, 15, 26

*Mitelberg v. Stevens Inst. of Tech.*,  
2021 WL 2103265 (D.N.J. May 25, 2021)..... 3, 14, 16

*Monteleone v. Nutro Co., Civil Action*,  
No. 14-801 (ES) (JAD), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85154 (D.N.J. June 30, 2016) ..... 22

*Moore v. Long Island Univ.*,  
2022 WL 203988 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2022)..... 16

*New York Career Guidance Servs., Inc. v. Wells Fargo Fin. Leasing, Inc.*,  
No. BER-L-1705-03, 2006 WL 224000 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Jan. 27, 2006) ..... 6

*Nyby v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.*,  
No. 15-886 (ES) (MAH), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122056 (D.N.J. Aug. 3, 2017)..... 11

*P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017)..... 22

*Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Windall*,  
51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 22

*Randall v. University of the Pacific*,  
2022 WL 1720085 (N.D. Cal. May 28, 2022)..... 16

*Rendine v. Pantzer*,  
141 N.J. 292 (1995) ..... 21

*Rosado v. Barry University, Inc.*,  
 No. 20-cv-21813, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169196 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 7, 2021)..... 13, 15,27

*Ryan v. Temple Univ.*,  
 2021 WL 1581563 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2021)..... 16

*Rynasko v. New York Univ.*,  
 2021 WL 1565614 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2021) ..... 16

*Station Day Care Ctr. Inc. v. Yellow Book USA, Inc.*, Nos. A-1653-05T1, A-1834-05T1, A-1693-05T1,  
 2007 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1607 (Super. Ct. App. Div. May 1, 2007) ..... 18

*Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.*,  
 No. 18-4205, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35471 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2020)..... 21

*Sullivan v. DB Invs.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Sutter v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J.*,  
 406 N.J. Super. 86 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009)..... 6, 9

*Sutter v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Jersey*,  
 2012 WL 2813813 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 11, 2012) ..... 6, 21,22

*Talone v. Am. Osteopathic Ass’n*,  
 2018 WL 6318371 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018)..... 22

*Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) ..... 7

*Wright v. S. N.H. Univ.*,  
 561 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2021) ..... 13

*Zwiker v. Lake Superior State Univ.*,  
 986 N.W.2d 427, 2022 WL 414183 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2022)..... 16
